including the $7.5 million realisation
of the residual balance of the asset
revaluation reserve which crystallised
on the 28 February 2013 date of
completion of the Cheetham Salt
divestment.

(c)	� The Capital Return comprises a
payment of 7.5 cents per share for
307,817,071 ordinary shares on issue
($23.1 million) plus an estimated
$200,000 for the associated meeting,
share registry and legal costs.

(d)	� Adjusted pro forma balance sheet
balances include all assets and
liabilities associated with the Dry
Creek operation excluded from
the Cheetham Salt divestment and
retained by Ridley. No allowance has
been made for any asset impairments
or compensation payable to Ridley
arising from the early termination
on 30 June 2013 by Penrice Soda
Holdings Ltd of the salt Supply
Agreement currently exclusively
serviced by the Dry Creek operation.

4

R
idley C

orporation Lim
ited –

 N
otice of G

eneral M
eeting 2

013

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA RIDLEY BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

 Total
Ridley Group

 Cheetham Salt
(CSL) Sale

Ridley
Exc CSL

 Capital
Return

 Ridley Post CSL Sale
and Capital Return

 Note (a)  Note (b)  Note (c)  Note (d)

Cash and cash equivalents  22,803  22,803  (22,803)  -
Receivables  76,524  76,524  76,524
Inventory  64,990  64,990  64,990
Cheetham Salt assets held for sale  155,486  (155,486)  -   -
Ridley assets held for sale  2,622  2,622  2,622
Tax receivable  76  76  76
Total current assets 322,501 (155,486) 167,015 (22,803) 144,212

Investments accounted for using the equity method  2,310  2,310  2,310
Property, plant and equipment  157,151  157,151  157,151
Intangible assets  78,036  78,036  78,036
Inventories  3,575  3,575  3,575
Deferred tax asset  3,066  3,066  3,066
Total non-current assets 244,138  -   244,138  -   244,138
Total assets 566,639  (155,486)  411,153  (22,803)  388,350

Payables  101,454  101,454  101,454
Borrowings  80,000  (80,000) -   -
Tax liabilities  191  191  191
Provisions  9,157  9,157  9,157
Liabilities held for sale  11,486  (11,486)  -   -
Total current liabilities  202,288  (91,486)  110,802  -   110,802

Borrowings  126,639  (64,000)  62,639  483  63,122
Provisions  1,033  1,033  1,033
Retirement benefit obligations  445  445  445
Total non-current liabilities  128,117  (64,000)  64,117  483  64,600
Total liabilities  330,405  (155,486)  174,919  483  175,402
Net assets  236,234  -   236,234  (23,286)  212,948

Share capital  237,531  237,531  (23,286)  214,245
Reserves  7,464  (5,865)  1,599  1,599
Retained profits  (8,761)  5,865  (2,896)  (2,896)
Total shareholders’ equity  236,234  -   236,234  (23,286)  212,948

5

R
idley C

orporation Lim
ited –

 N
otice of G

eneral M
eeting 2

013

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM continued

Section 1.6 Ability to pay creditors
not materially prejudiced
Ridley has conducted a review of its
financial position and outlook under a
range of possible business and operating
environments in order to assess Ridley’s
capacity to pay its creditors following the
return of capital.

The review was conducted by management
and endorsed by the Ridley Board, who
collectively formed the view that, even
with a conservative outlook, Ridley would
have the capacity to meet the claims of its